TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  106,345 28,761 23,759

TOTAL LIABILITIES  3,838,068 1,108,765 1,661,662

NET ASSETS  7,509,494 17,372,634 28,427,997

Equity
Issued Capital 17 42,420,483 42,158,338 42,155,838
Reserves 18 15,980,523 16,332,623 15,672,539
Accumulated Losses  (50,891,512) (41,118,327) (29,400,380)

TOTAL EQUITY  7,509,494 17,372,634 28,427,997

* Refer to Note 1(b) for details regarding the restatement.

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

LEGACY IRON ORE LIMITED Annual Report 2014

Page 49

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

 Note

Ordinary
Share
Capital

Share
Based

Payment
Reserve

Option
Premium
Reserve

Financial
Assets

Reserve
Accumulated

Losses Total
  $ $ $ $ $ $
BALANCE AT 1 JULY 2012
(Previously reported)  42,155,838 15,336,500 90,539

245,500 (29,861,945) 27,966,432

Prior period adjustment 1(b) - - -

- 461,565 461,565

BALANCE AT 1 JULY 2012
(restated)  42,155,838 15,336,500 90,539

245,500 (29,400,380) 28,427,997

Loss for the year
(Previously reported)  - - -

- (11,947,421) (11,947,421)

Prior period adjustment  - - - - 229,474 229,474

Loss for the year
(restated)

- - -

- (11,717,947) (11,717,947)

Other comprehensive income

18 - - -

(245,500) - (245,500)

Total comprehensive income for
the year  - - -

(245,500) (11,717,947) (11,963,447)

Shares/options issued during the
year 17 & 18 2,500 - 41,089

- - 43,589

Transaction costs relating to
shares/options issued 18 - - (41,089)

- - (41,089)

Recognition as remuneration of
options issued 18 - 905,584 -

- - 905,584

BALANCE AT 30 JUNE 2013
(Restated)  42,158,338 16,242,084 90,539

- (41,118,327) 17,372,634

Loss for the year  - - -

- (9,773,185) (9,773,185)

Other comprehensive income 18 - - - (352,100) - (352,100)

Total comprehensive income for
the year  - - -

(352,100) (9,773,185) (10,125,285)

Shares/options issued during the
year 17 275,000 - -

- - 275,000

Transaction costs relating to
shares/options issued 17 (12,855) - -

- - (12,855)

Recognition as remuneration of
options issued 18 - - -

- - -

BALANCE AT 30 JUNE 2014  42,420,483 16,242,084 90,539

(352,100) (50,891,512) 7,509,494

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

LEGACY IRON ORE LIMITED Annual Report 2014

Page 50

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

   Restated

 Note
30 June 2014

$
30 June 2013 *

$

[…]

payments scheduled to occur on an interest bearing basis with the Company being entitled to
immediately request appropriate security on normal commercial terms to secure performance of the
agreement to repay this sum.

LEGACY IRON ORE LIMITED Annual Report 2014

Page 52

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

1. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(b) Prior Period Adjustment (continued)

The Directors wish to restate the prior year financial statements to more appropriately reflect the
nature of certain transactions initially recorded as “corporate services” and “other expenses” in the
Statement of Profit or Loss to amounts paid to and recoverable from related party, Ms Heng in the
Statement of Financial Position.

1 July 2012 Opening Comparative

As this adjustment related to multiple reporting periods, the Statement of Financial Position opening
balances as at 1 July 2012 were restated, in accordance with AASB 101 Presentation of Financial
Statements, as follows:
 30 June 2012

Previously Reported
Increase/

(Decrease)
Restated

30 June 2012
Statement of Financial Position
(extract)

$ $ $

Current Loans & Receivables 553,771 (46,159) 507,612
Non-Current Receivables - 507,724 507,724
Accumulated Losses (29,861,945) (461,565) (29,400,380)

Other items in the Statement of Financial Position were not affected by the prior period adjustment.

30 June 2013 Comparative

The impact of the prior period adjustments on the 30 June 2013 comparatives is summarised as
follows:
 30 June 2013

Previously Reported
Increase/

(Decrease)
Restated

30 June 2013
Statement of Financial Position
(extract)

$ $ $

Current Loans & Receivables 611,238 (67,106) 544,132
Non-Current Receivables - 758,145 758,145
Accumulated Losses (41,809,366) (691,039) (41,118,327)

Other items in the Statement of Financial Position were not affected by the prior period adjustment.

 30 June 2013

Previously Reported
Increase/

(Decrease)
Restated

30 June 2013
Statement of Profit & Loss and other
Comprehensive Income (extract)

$ $ $

Revenue 209,903 - 209,903
Corporate Services (2,198,796) 206,925 (1,991,871)
Other Expenses (692,806) 22,549 (670,257)
Other Reported Expenses (9,532,739) - (9,532,739)

Loss before Income Tax (12,214,438) 229,474 (11,984,964)

Total Comprehensive Loss for the
year

(12,192,921)

229,474

(11,963,447)

Basic and diluted (loss) per share

(2.06) cents

(2.02) cents

The correction further affected some of the amounts disclosed in Notes 4, 5, 6, 10, 19, 20, 23 and 24.
Tax losses decreased by $768,466.

LEGACY IRON ORE LIMITED Annual Report 2014

Page 53

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014 (continued)

1. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(c) Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate all of the assets, liabilities and results of the

[…]

quoted bid prices at reporting date, excluding transaction costs.

Cash and cash equivalents, loans and receivables, held to maturity assets and trade and other
payables are short-term instruments in nature whose carrying amounts are equivalent to their fair
values. The fair values are determined on the basis of an income approach using a discounted cash
flow methodology.  Discount rates are based on market interest rates for similar instruments,

LEGACY IRON ORE LIMITED Annual Report 2014

Page 80

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014 (continued)

23. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Financial Instruments (continued)

(iv) Sensitivity Analysis

Interest Rate Risk

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results
and equity which could result from a change in this risk.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

As 30 June 2014, the effect on loss and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other
variables remaining constant would be as follows:

   (Higher)/Lower

2014

$
2013

$
(Increase)/Decrease in loss
- Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points (26,631) 11,508
- Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis points 26,631 (11,508)
Change in equity
- Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points (26,631) 11,508
- Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis points 26,631 (11,508)

The movements in the loss for the year are due to lower interest revenue from cash balances than
interest charge on bank borrowings.

24. CASH FLOW INFORMATION

2014

$

Restated
2013

$
(i) Reconciliation of Cash Flows from Operating Activities with

Loss from or after Income Tax
- Loss from ordinary activities after income tax (9,773,185) (11,717,947)
Non-cash flows in loss from ordinary activities
- Share-based payments expense - 905,584
- Non-cash finance expenses 100,000 -
- Depreciation 41,020 75,829
- Impairment 240,000 -
- Exploration tenements written off 5,581,732 4,887,407
- Impairment of available for sale financial assets - 886,250
- (Profit)/Loss from sale of fixed assets 25,297 (20,240)
- Consultancy services settled by way of decrease in loan receivable 110,000 -
Changes in assets and liabilities
- (Increase)/decrease in other receivables 7,474 158,157
- Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables (265,332) (124,253)
- Increase/(decrease) in employee benefits  (66,809) (150,111)

Net Cash Outflows from Operating Activities (3,999,803) (5,099,324)

LEGACY IRON ORE LIMITED Annual Report 2014

Page 81

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014 (CONTINUED)

24. CASH FLOW INFORMATION (continued)

2014

$
2013

$
(ii) Non-Cash Financing and Investing Activities

- Finance charges paid for by way of issue of shares 100,000 -
- Conversion of convertible notes into fully paid shares 175,000

 275,000 -

(iii)   Borrowing Facility
Used 3,100,000 -
Unused - -

Total Facility 3,100,000 -

25. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

During the last two financial years, the following options were granted to Directors, employees,